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FiWZEN FISH REPORr, OCTOBER 1q61 

There were 80,532,000 pounds of frozen fish in storage in Canada at the end of October this 
year compared with the 87, 067 0000 pounds last year at the sane date. This represents a decline of 8 
per cent. The revised September inventories amounted to 88,501,000 pounds. ihile stocks of frozen 
sea fish dropped from 57,570,000 pounds a month ago to 52,122,000 pounds on October 31, frozen Inland 
fish holdings at 8,418,000 pounds are up 6 per cent since the end of September. Total freezinga 
during the past month amounted to 22,940,000  pounds, an Increase of nine per cent over the same month 
last year. This brings production since January to 242,510,000 pounds. The comparable data for 1Q60 
was 226,738,000  pounds. The output of frozen sea fish products in October this year amounted to 13, -
570,000 pounds compared with 12,776,000 pounds last year to bring production for the 10-mrnth period 
January to October to 175,208,000 pounds and 165,77,000 pounds respectively. 

Stocks of Frozen Fish by products - Inventories of Atlantic cod fillets (including blocks) 
declined 14 per cent since the end of September and stood at 15,482,000 pounds on October 31. 
Current holdings are therefore 10 per cent lighter than the 17 0268,000 pounds held a year ago. 
Haddock fillets (including blocks) on the other hand increased 9 per cent from 3,958,000 pounds last 
month to 4,296,000 pounds at the end of October. The present inventories are 15 per cent greater than 
the 3,746,000 pounds held a your ago. Holdings of Pacific halibut on October 31 at 10,538,000  pounds 
declined 15 per cent since last month and are 7 per cent lighter than they were a year ago when 11,-
389,000 pounds were on hand. Although stocks of flounder and sole fillets Increased eight per cent 
since the and of September, they are well below the 1Q60 level at the same date when 5,568,000 pounds 
were In storage. Inventories of Pacific salmon currently reported at 6,284,000 pounds are 20 per cant 
lighter than they were last month when 7,872,000 pounds were on hand. October holdings last year 
amounted to 8,147,000 pounds. 

Freazings of Fishery Products - The output of Atlantic cod fillets (including blocks) during 

S 
October this year at 4,345,000 pounds was well above that of a year ago when 2,315,000 pounds were 
produced. Freezings since January 1 now stand at 66,652,000 pounds compared with 62,375,000 pounds 
in 1960. There were 604,000  pounds of haddock fillets (including blocks) frozen during October this 
year compared with 744,000 pounds a year ago. The output for 1961 to date at 25,968,000 pounds, 
however, is well above the 10,141,000 pounds produced in the same 10-month period last year. October 
freezings of Pacific halibut amounted to only 170,000 pounds to bring production since Janumy to 
20,765,000 pounds. This represents a 17 per cent increase in output compared with the 17,781 9000 
pounds frozen from January to October 1Q60. 

There was a 19 per cent increase in flounder and sole fillets In October this year compared 
with the same month a year ago. The comparable figures are 3,454,000 pounds and 2,912,000 pounds. 
For 1Q61 to date, production now stands at 16,238,000 pounds compared with 18,896,000 pounds last year. 
Freezings of Pacific salmon are down both for the month and for the year to date. October production 
this year at 854,000 pounds is 48 per cent less than the 1,644,000 pounds frozen in the same month in 
1 1160. For the perIod January to October the figures are 11,184,000 pounds in 1961 and 13,788,000 in 
1Q60. 

N.B. This report has been compiled from questionnaires sent to 252  firma, however, 20 of these 
establishments failed to report on tine. 

S 



Page 2 	 TABLE 1. FREEZINGS MD STOCKS OP FEOZEN FISHERY PEOIBJCTS, CMAM. 1060 - 1961 

FEOZI STOCKS 

ITEM October January 	October October 31 Septeber 	1 

1q60 1961p 1060 1061p 1060 l06lp 1061 	-- 	- 

000 lb. 1 000 lb. 	'000 lb. '000 lb. 	'000 t. 000 Lb. '000 lb. 

20,973 22,940 	226,738 242,510 	87,067 80,532 P9,501 

12,776 13,570 	165,787 175,208 	58,215 52,122 57,570 

CANADA 1UAL 	...................... 

23 	 367 224 	 181. 743 171 

FPDZEM FRESH SEA FISH, TOTAL ......... 

1,b50 1,089 	16,209 21,585 	4,484 4,430 5,510 
Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	.................. 24 

fillets 	.................. 
1,665 2,356 	46,166 45,067 	12,784 11,052 12,511 block. 	................... 

223 163 	1,695 701 	 925 579 466 
92 0 	 807 364 	 396 162 20? 
29 1. 	 398 189 	 399 149 188 

Coda, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	.................. . 

fillet 	.................. . 

5 15 	 58 99 	 32 105 32 
492 427 	11,979 15,032 	I 	2,256 3,539 2,673 

block. 	................... ... 

252 iT? 	7,162 10,936 	1,490 757 1,285 

Haddock. 	dressed 	........................ ... 

fillet 	........................ .. 

47 54 	 943 052 	 57 70 83 

blocks 	......................... .. 

block 	........................ - 4 	 - 19 	 - 4 2 

1,525 1,029 	11,120 10,200 	2,016 2,489 2,046 R.dfi.h (Ocean Perch), fillet 	.......... 

75 23 	 5!5 686 	 510 314 482 

Catfish, 	fillet 	........................ ... 

.... 

17 7 	 297 178 	 04 153 66 
- - 1.0 	 - 1 1 

	

HaLibut, Atlantic, dressed 	.............. . 

	

fillet 	.............. . 

	

block. 	............... . 

215 104 	13,912 17,832 	0 ,329 9,701 11,464 
24 2 	1,953 94.4 	 854 239 285 

Halibut, Pacific, 	dressed 	............... . 

55 35 	 407 389 	487 41 36 
fillets 	............... .. 

.teaks 	................ .. 

fiatche., etc U. 29 	1,500 1,600 	 719 557 629 

2,912 3,45/, 	18,986 16,238 	5,568 4,043 3,803 Flounder, and sole., 	fillets 	............. 
blocka - 205 	 - 2,140 	 - 816 833 

Stick., all .pecie., cooked breaded .... ) C 	384 	) 2,420 	) ( 	391 316 
) 	 539 ( 	 - 	) 	 4,533 ( 	 28 	) 	852 ( 	93 02 raw breaded 	........ 

raw unbreaded 	...... ) C 	- 	) ( 	 2 ( 	 10 5 

Portions, all specie., cooked breaded - 109 	 - 1,034 	 - 161 
raw breaded - 19 	 - 600 	 - 91 
raw ,mbreaded .,, - 78 	 - 604 	 - 26 

358 112 	1 	 1,21.1 417 	 761 106 
110 	 707 1,682 	 9? 282 

Uncla..ified, 	dres.ed 	................... 

112 330 	2,656 4,816 	 653 988 1,266 
fillet 	................... 50 
block 	.................... 

Capelth, round - 	 79 100 	 49 42 83 

11.4 20 	1,772 1,325 	 611 757 1,016 

1.4 116 	1,078 459 	337 287 178 
- - 	 52 - 	 2 - - 

3 273 	 217 173 	 119 83 158 

54.4 12 	3,581 3,103 	1,1,05 1,003 2,284 

fillet 	....................... .. 

breaded, raw or cooked - - 	 - 214 	 - 34 36 

Shad, 	round or dressed 	.................. ... 

Selte 	1/, 	round or dressed 	............... 

Salasn, Atlantic. round or dressed - 2 	 483 842 	 139 97 127 

Saiann, Pacific, 	total 	................. 1,644 854 	13,788 11,184 	8,147 6,284 7,872 

972 607 	41346 2,046 	2,331 1,220 898 
- 23 	 75 95 	 22 48 39 

Herring, 	round 	.......................... ... 

-- 7 	 72 158 	 6 10 8 

Mackerel, round or dreseed 	.............. ... 

289 130 	5,010 4,729 	3,207 2,468 4,175 
- - - 	 16 11. 3 
- 7 	 56 53 	 1/. 15 9 

18 - 	 565 1,049 	 329 6/,6 658 

10 15 	 151 136 	 183 18 7 

	

Cbui., dressed 	......................... 

	

fillet, 	......................... 

	

steaks 	.......................... 

" 	fillets 	......................... 

	

steaks 	.......................... 

3 3 	 164 180 	 87 30 25 

Cobo, dressed ......................... 

44 35 	1,785 1,082 	 831 007 1,189 

Pink, dressed ......................... 

- - 	 202 97 	 38 12 74 

Sockeye, dressed ......................

Spring, Pink, dressed ................. 

Spring, Red, dressed ..................
fillet 	.................. 

97 15 	 953 580 	 540 252 441 Spring, White, dressed ................

Other Pacific salwn products 161. 12 	 1,09 111 	 453 1.4.4 

Other sea fish products ................ 85 25 	1,077 507 	1,562 1,343 

jJ Including anelta caught in the inland waters. 



TABLE I (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND SIUCIS OF FROZEN FISHERY PROWCTS, CANAL, 1P0 - 1°61 	 Peg. 3 

FROZEN STOCES 

October 	 January -  October October 31 - 3,pt..ber 30 

1C0 l%lp 1%O 	llp 	).C16Q 	 161p 
'000 lb. '000 lb. 000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 Lb. '000 lb. 

FROZEN FRESH *)LWSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS, TOTAL 725 62 8,831 10,c84 l 'QoQ 1,014 1,837 

- - 15 170 8 11 14 

1.6 08 239 51 67 Lobster., 	wbols 	.......................... 

188 61 2,720 1,891 713 462 51,5 

S -- 83 142 6). 74 31 

Cla.i 	................................... 

475 681 4,067 5,108 740 581 

1.obst.r 	at 	.............................. 

breaded raw or cooked - 157 - 2,100 - 122 138 

Oysters 	.................................... 

5 4 52 374 267 222 

Scallops, 	unbracdsd 	....................... 

Shri.ps 	...................................... 

35 56 016 838 128 1% 21.7 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH, TOTAL 1,130 1,499 6,598 8,8'96 8,375 8,418 

137 11 248 104 360 183 170 

Other 	shellfish 	............................ 

15 304 102 240 183 22 

Cisco (Lake Herring), round or dressed 20 35 23 1,1. 77 IqO 335 

fillets 	........................... 62 

- 2 4 27 146 07 101 

Lake Trout, round or dre.i.d 13 39 52 655 268 364 173 

Bess. 	round or dressed 	................... 

16 2 25 137 107 05 

22 56 355 358 34 372 135 

Gold.ye, 	round or dressed 	............... 

1. 	" 	fillets 	...................... 

1.fillet. 	......................... . 05 46 810 688 69 229 161 
Perch, round or dressed 	.................. 

Pickerel (Yellow or Blot) • rd. or dr. U. 14 172 163 644 448 268 
fillets 204 326 1,080 1,233 1,110 97 740 

like (Jackfi.b), round or dressed - 93 48 126 95 9 77 
11 filLet 	................. 79 95 788 1,067 59 76 660 

190 31,0 1,60 1,143 61.6 1,60 
205 73 372 178 139 200 253 

Saugers, 	round or dressed 	............... 66 
1.fillet. 	........................ 

Suckers (Intl. Mullets), rd. or dr. 	.... 12 - 39 25 10 U. - 

8 7 163 291 222 101 427 

7 229 37 2 162 129 63 

.. 

20 148 568 2,027 1,462 1,222 1,616 

fillet. 	.......... 

Tullibse, 	round or dressed 	................ 

89 032 680 772 1,218 1,384 
Whitefish, round or dressed 	.............. 

" 	 fillets 	....................... 

Other Inland fish, frozen fresh 55 23 237 287 1,217 722 811 

317 41.1 4,075 5,541 1,785 2,O(*, 2,415 

170 157 2,548 3,099 600 5 987 

Cod, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	.................. 1/. 30 153 170 23 1,0 28 

FROZEN SNGEZD FISH TOTAL ..............

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillet 	................... 

" 	
" 	 fillets 	.................. - 8 64 76 20 149 179 .. 

.. 

11 5 528 795 138 169 291 
- 4 32 24 15 17 

Haddock, 	dressed 	........................ . 

" 	 fillets 	......................... 

Salrn, 	fillet* 	......................... - 8 90 122 1.4 32 59 

Sac Herring, dressed (kippers) 91 151 1,403 1,002 852 631 756 

31 18 163 21,3 111. 105 

M 	AN IT AND 	IMAL FEED, 1OZAL ......... 6,1.96 40,547 42,181 17,593 16,072 15,716 

Dtber 	Sk.d 	fish 	......................... 

6.,025 

4,791 4,646 24,588 28,861 13,686 14,405 15,837 

590 139 13,04/. 11,510 6,164 5,757 7,096 

Bait, 	total 	............................. 

Herring 	.................................. 

149 6/, 050 1,100 785 703 653 Mackerel 	................................. 

Squid 	.................................. 4,017 4,420 8,228 13,647 6,478 7,052 7,055 

Other 	................................. 35 23 2,366 2,604 259 803 1,031 

-imal feed, unclassified ............... 1,234 1,852 15,059 13,320 3007 1,667 2,879 



Page 4 	 TABLE 2. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PROCTS - NE003IDLA1ID, 	- 

FROZEN STOCKS 

October Jara&sry - October October 31 September ITEN 

1060 icLip 1060 1061p 1060 1061p 1%1 
1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

NEWF00NDLAND TOTAL 	. 7,106 8,402 67,386 77,186 20,678 21,501 22,746 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 	. 3,110 4,028 54,850 60,451 12,001 12,764 13,055 

- 7 18 72 - - 3 
fillets 	................. 406 5,681 7,581 1,222 1,368 1,320 

874 1,157 29,814 20 1309 0 ,264 8,451 0,731 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed 	.................. . 

35. 0 

- 4 - 27 - - - 

blocks 	................... 

Haddock, 	dressed 	...................... .. 
7 12 3,020 4,416 16 66 206 fillets 	........................ 

blocks 	......................... 9 15 2,887 6,546 1,1. 88 407 

12 20 1% 176 12 30 
- - - - - - - 

Redlish (Ocean Perch), fillets 638 1,300 4,722 5,573 877 1,313 1,039 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 1 1 173 357 71 108 153 

Catfish, 	fillets 	......................... ... 
1. 	blocks 	.......................... ... 

fillets 1 3 68 70 5 10 7 
- - - - - - 

Flounders and soles, 	fillets 	..... . ..... 1,161 719 6,700 3,890 1,233 670 309 

blocks 	................ ... 

blocks - 202 - 1,281 - 470 1.30 

Sticks, all species, cooked breaded .... ) 

.. 

- ) ( 	 - ) - - 
) 	15 ( 	 - ) 	623 ( 	 - ) 	47 - 
) - ) - 

Portions, all species, cooked breaded - - - - - - - 
raw breaded - - - - - - - 
raw unbreadrd ... - - - - - - - 

Ljnclas.tf ted, 	dressed 	..................  1 95 6 - 5 
18 9 243 51 17 9 
- 24 - 342 - 07 

" 	raw breaded 	..... ... 

- - 100 49 42 

raw unbreaded ...... 

- 19 2 22 - 15 - 

fillets 	................... . 

- - - - I 	 - - - 

" 	blocks 	.................... . 

Capelin, 	round 	.......................... . 

- 38 28 38 - 38 - 

Herring, 	round 	.......................... . 

Hackerel, 	round 	......................... . 

- 1 278 501. 12 2 26 Sal.on, Atlantic, round or dressed ...... . 

15 - 7 - 18 - - 

Smelts, 	round or dressed 	................ . 

FRESH FROZEN NDLUISCS AND 
- - 7 - - -- -- 

FROZEN S*)KED FISH TOTAL 6 21 267 49 75 6 4 

Dthsr 	sea 	fish 	.......................... ... 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL 	.................. .... 

- - 50 7 - - - 

Sea herring, dressed (kippers) - - 210 41 - -- -- 

Cod, 	Atlantic. 	fillets 	.................... 

6 21 7 1 75 6 4 3thsr sked fish ....................... 

3,090 4,4.43 12,262 16,602 7,702 8,731 8,787 

3,990 4,443 12,262 16,602 7,702 8,731 8,787 

3 2 2,523 1,653 1,221 1,130 1,214 

i*rr AND ANIMAL PERU TOTAL ........... 

- 36 - 44 32 45 1 

Bait, 	total 	............................. 

Herring ................................ 

3,087 4,405 8,135 13,601 6,343 6,792 6,' 

Mackerel 	............................... 

Squid 	.................................. 

Other 	................................  - 1,604 1,304 106 

Inl.at f.ed, unclassified ..............  - - - - - 



tAILS 3. F9.EEZINGS AND STOCKS OF F)ZI F ISliT PI0TS - MASITDW PIOVINCES • 1q60 - 1q61 	 page 5 

S 

FROZI STOCKS 

October January - October October 31 Septeeber 30 ITD( 

1960 l961p 1960 1"61p 1960 1q61 
'000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. '090 lb. 

MASITIME PVINCES TOTAL 	. 7,583 8,327 86 ,863 ft,390 25,141 19,517 22,464 

FZD FUSE SEA FISH TOTAL 	. 5,800 6,876 60,353 63,757 14,t64 12,140  13,763 

3 - 31.5 72 19 52 36 
877 1,226 8,675 11,602 1,820 2,183 2,311. 
564 61.1 10,7/,0 8,685 2,12 1,595 2,211 

-- - 1.2 35 - 16 4 
455 413 8,902 10,572 1,489 1,537 2,062 
2/.3 162 4,190 4,332 1,201 603 P71 

35 32 807 757 30 61 38 
blocks 	........................ - - - 15 - - - 

tedliab (Ocean Parch) • fillet 726 399 4,9Q4 3,191 1,365 662 444 

	

lad, Atlantic, dressed 	...................... 
fillets 	..................... 
blocks 	....................... 

70 12 3.68 213 227 02 177 

taddock, 	dressed 	........................... 
- 	fillets 	........................... 

16 4 220 100 67 123 45 

° 	block. 	............................ 

- - 14 9 - - 1 

latfi.h, 	fillets 	............................ 

- - - - - 15 - 
1,563 

..... 

2,593 10,615 10,704 3,040 2,289 2,179 

	

alibut, Atlantic, dressed 	.................. 

	

fillet 	.................. 
block 	................... 

° 	blocks - 87 - 579 - 298 310 

lalibut. Pacific, dressed 	................... 
lounders and 	soles, 	fillet 	............. 

hicks, all specie., cooked breaded 317 ) ( 	2,045 ) ( 	134 79 
raw breaded 1.21 - 2,007 ( 	 - ) 	335 ( 	 - - 
raw unbread.d - .P ( 	 - ) ( 	 - - 

'ortions, all species, cooked breaded - 109 - 881 - 65 63 
raw breaded - N - 587 - 39 raw unbreaded - 78 - 581 - 15 01 

348 130 916 443 2 61 46 
37 101 470 1,628 72 253 312 
94 271 2,445 4,456 607 848 1,14]. 

33 - 656 826 339 697 667 
14 146 1,073 /.18 253 227 120 

had, 	round or dreseed 	.................. . 3 - 217 173 111 83 158 
leslie, round or dressed 113 789 275 167 106 20 
lainon, Atlantic, round or dressed - -- 123 56 n 9 1.4 

nclessifi.d, 	dress.d 	................... . 

lel.,n, 	Pacific, 	total 	................. 15 339 174 135 151 1.46 

fillets 	................... . 
" 	blocks 	.................... . 

Cj.,drsssed 	.......................... . - - 4 - 36 - - 

herring, 	round 	.......................... . 

- - 310 83 79 - 122 

teckerel, round or dressed 	.............. . 

Otber P.ctfic .alson products - 15 25 91 20 15]. 24 
Cobo, 	dressed 	.......................... . 

..- 

32 19 628 3/.0 295 167 158 

iiisa FROZEN 4)LWSCS AND 
671 903 7,461 0,036 1,205 1,103 1,052 

- - 5 6 4 g 
14 98 1.47 30 16 23 

188 61 2,413 1,781. 666 431 523 ysters 	................................. 2 - 2 33 13 5 

tbar 	.sa 	fish 	.......................... . 

472 679 4,927 5,009 537 561 421 " 	breaded raw or cooked - 156 - 2,082 - 68 

CRDSTAEMS TOTAl 	.................... 

1 7 - 9 5 12 1. 

VIOlIN PUSH INLAND FISH TOTAL 3 - 3 - 4 - 4 

253 293 4,072 4,776 1,027 1164 1,498 

141 148 2,2/.0 2,837 311 438 587 
addock, dressed ........................ 10 6 519 778 76 1.14 227 

i .e 	................................... 

- 4 26 32 11 - 

.ob.tsre, whole 	......................... 
obeter seat 	............................ 

a. Herring. dressed (kippers) 124 1,130 902 594 - 591 

cal lap., unbreaded .....................

tbsr shellfish ......................... 

20 13 157 227 35 612 93 

PP.01.55 S}CIXD FISH TOTAL .............

:od, Atlantic, fillet 	.................. 

MIT AND ANIMal. FEED TOTAL 050 255 14,9% 8,811 8,151 5,101 6,1.67 

° 	fillets ........................ 

713 160 8,51,6 6,152 5,541 3,955 4,852 

that eseked fish ....................... 

52). 118 7,433 5,070 4,629 3,047 3,8 
149 27 950 1,033 753 653 625 

aft, total 	............................. 

43 15 163 49 159 255 350 

Herring, Atlantic ...................... 
Mackerel 	............................... 
Other 	.................................. 

nieel feed, unclassified ............... 137 95 6,400 2,659 2,610 1,146 1,205 



Page 6 	 TAJLE 4. FR.EZZINGS AND STOCRS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - QUESEC, 1%0-1%1 

FgOZE1 ST0S 

October - - January - October October 31 Sspteinber - ITEK 

1060 1961p 1960 l%lp 1Q60 1061p 1Q61 
1 000 lb. 1 000 Lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 Lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 

QUEBEC TOTAL 1,143 1,633 14,083 19,446 6,53 0  6,573 6,854 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 053 1,223 10,503 12,966 5,645 5,058  5,085 

6 34 80 148 672 124 
1.13 265 1,840 2,3% 924 543 787 
227 558 5,603 7,073 672 974 513 

Cod, Atlantic, 	dressed 	................. 21 
fillets 	................. 

- - 13 34 1 23 18 

blocks 	.................. 

- 1 1 370 213 221 
- - 85 18 149 - 2 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 160 220 1,485 1,435 51.4 250  323 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 5 10 63 116 168 112 102 

Haddock, 	dressed 	....................... . 

" 	fillets - - - - 4 5 

fillets 	....................... . 

blocks 	........................ . 

blocks - - - - - - 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - - - 196 178 122 
fillets - - - - p 1 3 

It 	
" 	 steaks 	............... - - - - 2 3 2 

Flounders and soles - fillets 60  26 553 763 1,40 360 347 
blocks - 6 - 277 - 48 67 

- 91 40 421 28 14 
fillets 	................  

. 

8 
7 - 141 8 34 51 

blocks 	................. 30 213 52 43 48 11 

-- 401 166 201 121 171 

Inclassified - 	dressed 	................. 0 

Hackerel, 	round 	.......................  - 5 41 32 42 51 

. 

- - - - 
30 U  78 76 208 14P 1,344 

Herring, 	round 	......................... - 

Shad, 	round or dressed 	................. 
Smelts, 	round or dressed 	............... 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed .... - - 82 192 116 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	................  

.. - 

- 14 - 442 305 301 
Chum, dressed ......................... - - - - 70 53 

1. 	fillets 	......................... - - - - 2 12 
Cobo, 	dressed 	........................  - - 133 115 

" 	fillets 	........................  - - - -- -- 
steak 	.........................  - - - 1 - - 

Pink, 	dressed 	.................. . ..... - - 14 - 55 103 
- - - 37 3 

Other Pacific salmon products - - - - 116 05 143 

)ther sea fish products ................ 1 5 33 66 512 701 415 

FRESH FROZEN ELWSCS AND 

. 

CROSTACEANS TOTAL .................. 2 3 310 234 202 257 157 

- - 307 67 39 23 11 

- - - - 0 43 10 

2 1 3 4 50 82 32 Icallops umbreaded ..................... 

- - - - 128 80 71 Shriep 	................................ 

- 2 - 163 66 29 33 

Spring, Red, dressed .................. 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAl, 2 1 18 6 160 157 126 

FROZEN S)IED FISH TOTAl 21 42 247 243 123 94 96 

Lobsters 	............................... 

21 3'? 243 234 71 56 50 

)ystere 	................................ 

led, Atlantic, fillets ................. 

- - - - 8 7 6 

)tb.r shellfish ........................ 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - - 4 - 19 22 2/, 

)ther smoked fish, frozen - 5 - 9 25 0 7 

laddock, dressed ....................... 

MIT AND ANIMAL FEED iOTA] 1€5 36/. 2,015 5,9?7 319 1,007 1,390 

- 13 1,300 2,465 216 87/, 1,053 

- 13 1,300 2,459 165 853 000 
stt, total 	............................ 

- - - 6 51 21 63 
Usrring ............................... 
Other 	................................. 

Lniaal feed, unclassified .............. 165 351 1,615 3,532 103 133 



FROZEN 

January - October 

11p 	1960 	l%lp 
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb 

341 	 5,648 	 5,144 

143 

5 

1.11 
12 

15 

3,470 

13 

41 

9 

12 
10 

6 
11 

2,509 

94 

13 
p 

10 

5 

3 ,1P3 

16 

32 

9 

12 

70 
9 

2,501. 
211. 

71 

10 

21. 

6 

TABLE S. FRZEZINCS AND STOCKS OP FROZEN FISHERY PROMJCTS - ONTARIO 1C0 - 1%1 	 Fag. 7 

S ITEM 

ONTARIO TOTAL 

FROZEN FPJEN SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed 	 . 
1. 	 fillet. 	 . 

Haddock, dressed 	 . 
fillet. 	 . 

ksdf tab (Ocsau Perch), fillets 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 
1. 	 fillet. 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed 	............ 
" 	fillets 	............ 

steaks 	............. 

Flounders and sole., fillets 	......... 
Other Groundfisb, fresh frozen ....... 

Sea Herring, 	round 	................... 
Ksckerel, 	round 	...................... 

SasIts jj, round or dressed .......... 
1. 	 breaded raw or cooked ..... 

Ssl.on, Atlantic, round or dressed 

Sel.on, 	Pacific, 	total 	............... 

CI.'., 	dressed 	....................... 
" 	fillets 	....................... 
" 	steaks 	........................ 

Cho, 	dressed 	....................... 
fillets 	....................... 

. 

steaks 	........................ 

ok }', 	dressed 	....................... 
p r1ng, Pink, 	dressed 	............... 

Spring, 	Red, 	dressed 	................ 
fillets 	................ 

Spring, White, 	dressed 	.............. 
Other Pacific eal,n products ....... 

Other sac fish 	products 	............. 

October 

1'O 

'000 lb. 

790 

356 

30 

1, 

236 

31 

55 

STOCKS 

October 31 September 30 

1960 1961p 
'000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

5,643 i,155 5,325 

3,0 3,731 3,1'0  

10 67 2 
204 222 1,071 

6 -- 5 
226 1,680 147 

75 44 51. 

44 2 31 
31. 14 5 

442 245 : 	272 
6 7 1 	P 

15 L3 15 

115 110 130 
205 liP 132 
12 1.1. 2° 
50 10 5 

'P73 572 
- 33 36 

363 248 J 	217 

67 	I 20 F 	36 
3 	I 5 - 
2 1 - 

120 123 114 
1 12 1 

11 10 7 

7 	1 P 1. 

10 28 1° 

153 32 36 

102 273 287 

15 
	

58 
	

31 

675 
	

246 

FRESH FROZEN IEN.LUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANSTOTAL ................. 

Lobsters .............................. 

Oysters ............................... 

Scallops, unbreaded ................... 

	

1. 	breaded raw or cooked ....... 

Shris ............................... 

Other shellfish ....................... 

FROZEN PUSH INLAND FISH TOTAL ..... 

Sass, round or dressed ................ 

	

" 	fillets ......................... 

C taco (Oak. Herring), round or dressed. 
Golday., round or dressed ............. 

Lake Trout, round or dressed .......... 

	

" 	" 	fillets ................... 

Perch, round or dressed ............... 

	

" 	fillets ........................ 

Pickerel (yellow or blue), rd. or dr. 
" 	fillets . . , . 

P ike (Jacklisb) • round or dressed ..... 

" 	fillets .............. 

J Including spelts ccu5ht in1ad. 

1 

350 

135 
62 

1 

89 

7 

3 

3 

131 

0 
15 

32 
46 

18 

10 

S 

1,829 

212 
232 

3 
3 

10 

339 
787 

14 

256 

10 

15° 
75 

12 

1,362 

32 
100 

10 
1 

294 
684 

5 
14 

	

252 
	

341 
	

351 

	

16 
	

48 
	

38 

	

5 
	

5 
	

3 

	

1.6 
	

118 

	

54 
	

63 

	

140 
	

120 
	

112 

	

36 
	

28 
	

17 

	

1,938 
	

1,666 
	

1,355 

	

190 
	

52 

	

20? 
	

168 
	

11 

	

68 
	

63 
	

163 

	

5 
	

1 

	

110 
	

69 
	

56 

	

71 
	

91 
	

77 

	

16 
	

257 

	

51 
	

218 
	

156 

	

3 
	

57 
	

11 

	

12 
	

18 
	

21, 

1 

	

4 
	

6 



Page 8 	 TASLE 5. (Concluded) PREEZINGS MD STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PROIRICTS - ONTARIO, 190 - 1161 

FROZEN STOCKS 

October Jan*a.ry - October October 31 Septenber ITEM 

1,0 l( 1p 1 060 1 0 1p lobO 11p 

000 Lb. 000 Lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 Lb. 

FRESH FROZEN fl(LAND FISH (Conci.) 

- - 19 12 
- - 12 — 

Suckers (md. Mullets), rd. or dr.  - - - - - - - 

Saugers, 	round or dresaed 	............... . 

fillets 	........................ 

" 	" 	" 	fillets - - - - - - 

Tullibee, round or dressed - 7 

1.3 P ii 50 30 
9 13 32 	1  40 71 

Whitefish, round or dressed ............. - 

Other Inland fish, frozen fresh Sb 29 1 % 173 1,072 568 716 

fillets 	...................... - 

FROZEN S43K.ED FISH TOTAL 4 3 29 34 340 382 380 

- - 15 18 138 250  232 Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	.................. 

Haddock, 	dressed 	............... . ....... .- - 5 7 29 35 38 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - — 9 0 117 70 04 

4 3 - - 56 IF 16 Other Saoked fish ....................... 

AIIDIAL FEED UNCLASSIFIED ............. 8 61 302 300  51 35 40 

TABLE 6. FREEZD1CS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN F ISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES MD NORTHWEST TERRITORIES, 10-19 

FROZEN STOCKS 

October January - October October 31 S.pt.isber ITEN 

1%O 11p 1'0 1961p 10 11p 1°61 
1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 

PRAIRIE PROVINCES AND NORTHWEST 
823 1,517 5,011 8,089 P,i%i, 8,146 8,082 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL - - 3 - 1,341 1,120 1,241 

TERRITORIES TOTAL 	................ 

- - - - 4 --- 6 
- - - 20? 114 58 

Cod, Atlantic, 	dressed 	.................. 

- - - 1 --- — 

" 	" 	fillets 	.................. - 

Haddock, 	dressed 	........................ - 

- - 61 22 25 fillets 	........................ - 

RidE ieh (Ocean Perch), fillets - - - - 51 19 21 

- - - - - 13 
- - - - 3 2 4 

- - - - 200 600 603 

filLets 	.............. 

- - - 6 7 
Halibut, Pacific, 	dressed 	............... 

fillet 	............... 

- - - 438 3 2 

Halibut, Atlantic, 	dressed 	.............. 

Flounders and soles, fillets - - 43 53 

Other Groundfi.h, fresh frozen - - - - 36 21 05 

steaks 	................ 

- - - 17 1 1 

- - - - - -- - 

Sea Herring, 	round 	...................... 

Seelts !/ 	round or dresied - - - - 1.3 6 

Mackerel, round ......................... 

I. 	 breaded, raw or cooked - - - - - 1 -- 

S.lss,n Atlantic, round or dressed - - - - - - 

Including enelts caught inland. 



TARt! 6. (Concluded) PRIEZINGS AND STOS OF FROZEN FISHERY PROIXICTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES & N.W.T. • 1960 - 1961 	 Page 9 

- 	 FROZES STOCU 

I 	 October 	 January - October October 31 - leptsber 30 

190 1961p 1961 1960 	1961p 	1960 	1961p 
1 000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. •000 lb. '000 Lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

OlIN FRESH SEA P15)1 (Conct.) 

n. 	Pacific, 	total 	................  - - - 400 .?.?7 297 

dressed 	........................  - - - 22 9 33 
- - - - 6 1 2 
- - - - 1 - 1 

fillet 	......................... 

dressed 	........................  - - 57 .13 115 

stesk. 	.......................... 

fillet 	........................  - - - 11 2 2 
steak. .........................  - - - 1 1 - 

,dressid 	.... . ................... - - - - .-- 1 
og, 	Pink, 	dressed 	................  - - - - - - 

ng, 	Red, 	dressed 	.................  - - - 2 - — 
" 	fillets 	.................  

. 

- - - - - — 

ng, White. 	dressed 	...............  - - - - - - 

r Pacific salson products - - - - 100 1 143 

sea fish 	products 	.............. 
I 	 - - - 30 

15)1 FROZEN )OI.WSCS AND 
- - - - 29 45 22 

Sri 	................... . .......... - - - 1 1 1 

- - - - 5 4 3 

op., 	anbreadsd 	................... - - - - 7 5 4 
breaded raw or cooked - - - - - 5 a 

- - - - 14 29 8 

shellfish 	....................... - - - - 2 1 — 

RUSTACRANS TOTAL 	.................. . 

4)ZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 

.. 

775 1,367 4,748 7,627 6,273 6,593 6,474 

cs 	................................ . 

- — 34 158 171 123 124 
- - 72 - 33 15 - 

(Lake Herring), round or dressed 

.. 

.. 

— - — 34 — 
y, 	round or dressed 	.............  — - 26 131 96 100 

Trout • round or dressed — 39 41 650 139 273 110 

round or dressed 	................. . 
fillets 	.......................... . 

16 — 26 25 64 14 21 

8 24 15 64 3.7 115 113 

fillet. 	.................... . 

fillet 	.............. . ......... - - 23 4 11 11 4 
round or dressed 	................ . 

ret (yellow or blue), rd. or dr. 	. 

. 

1.1 13 159 255 628 350 237 
" 	fillets 	.... 197 324 1,066 1,219 1,098 919 716 

(Jsckf jib) • round or dressed — 93 48 125 80 83 67 
79 95 788 1,047 58 781 652 ' 	fillets ............... 

ri, round or dressed 66 197 333 456 1.124 629 457 
204 72 366 166 129 280 

its (md. )illets), rd 	or dr. 3.2 - 39 25 10 - - 
a 	fillet, 8 7 163 293. 222 191 427 

Lbee, round or dressed — 228 30 277 152 324 59 

fish, round or dress.d 28 3.47 555 2,019 1,320 L,092 1,5].? 
89 85 923 667 740 1,178 1,312 

inland fieb, frozen frssb 57 43 67 119 146 319 316 

fillets ....................... 

ZEN SNDERD FISH TOTAL .. - - 1.27 142 148 

fillet 	..................... 

Atltic, fillets ................. - - - 56 90 82 

- - - - 13 8 3 

leTTing. dre.s.d (kipp.r.) - - - - 36 26 33 

.ck, dressed ....................... 

Smuked 	fish 	..... . ............... - - - - 22 18 31 
INAL VUD UNCLASSIP LED 48 

. 

150 260 462 294 246 197 

Fl 

Sale 

Chu. 

Cob. 

P ml 
Spr 

Spr 

Spr 

0th 

0th. 

'I 

Lob. 

0y.t 

Scat 

Shr ii 

C tic 
Gold 

Lake 

Psrc 

Pick 

P1k. 

Smug 

Suck 

Tull 

Whit 

0th. 

F 

Cod. 

H,dd 



r 

Page 10 	TABLE 7. FREEZINGS AND STOCES OF FROZEN FISHERY PROWCTS - BRITISH OOWMBIA, 1960 - 1961 

FROZEN 	 STOCKS 

IT4 	 October 	Januezy - October 	October 31 	Septemb 

1960 	l96lp 	1960 	l961p 	1960 	1961p 	1961 

000 lb. 	 '000 lb. 	 '000 lb. 	 '000 lb. 	 '000 lb. 	 '000 lb. 	 1 000 Il 

BRITISH COLUMBIA TOTAL ...........3,519 	2,628 	47,767 	46,414 	21,002 	18,640 	23,03( 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 	2,557 	1,300 	36,518 	34,816 	20,602 	17,300 	20,32 

Cods, Pacific, dressed ................. .223 	163 	1,6°5 	793. 	920 	576 	45C 
fillets 	................. .87 	9 	798 	369 	371 	154 	223 steaks 	................. ..- 	- 	13 	- 	- 	- 	- blocke 	...................29 	1 	396 	199 	399 	- 

Radfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 	- 	- 	- 	- 	192 	215 

	

Haddock, fillets ........................- 	- 	16 	- 	04 	12 	- 

steaks 	................55 	35 	407 	389 	32 	22 	1? fletchea, etc 	11. 	24 	1,50° 	1,1.77 	693 	532 	587 Flounders and soles, fillets 	118 	56 	1,112 	809 	6% 	621 	605 
Sticks, all species, cooked breaded 	( 	67 	) 	290 	50 raw breaded 	48 	( 	- 	) 	328 	- 	58 	--- 	27 

	

Halibut. Pacific, dressed 	...............214 	103 	13,999 	17,81° 	P,1.01 	9,663 	10,467 

	

fillets 	...............24 	- 	1,043 	946 	804 	225 	267 

raw unbreaded  
Portions, all species, cooked breaded 	- 	- 	- 	-- 	 - 

raw breaded 	- 	11 	- 	112 	- 	10 raw unbreaded .. 	- 	- 	- 	2 	- 	- 	4 

Herring, 	round 	........................ 	

. Unclassified, 	dressed 	..................6 	2 	76 	3 	28 	2 	3 fillets 	..................- 	2 	1 	12 	10 	- 	12 

Salmon, Pacific, 	total 	................ 	

. 

blocks 	....................- 	- 	- 	- 	3 	53 

Smelts, round or dressed .............. ..- 	- 	o 	32 	132 	112 
..1 	- 	1.34 	311 	42 	109 	11.8 

Chum, 	dressed 	..........................070 	4,32° 	2,036 	2,128 	1,076 

.,613 	821. 	13,341 	10,943 	7,007 	5,263 	6,011 

fillets 	..........................- 	23 	67 	05 	11 	30 steaks 	...........................- 	7 	72 	- 	5 Cobo, 	dressed 	..........................288 	121 	4,690 	4,622 	2,899 	2,422 	3,7. 
" 	steaks 	...........................- 	2 	48 	- 	4 

fillets 	..........................- 	- 	-- 	- 	3 	- 	-- 

Sockeye, dressed 	.......................10 	- 	128 	82 	45 	- 	6 
Pink, dressed 	..........................17 	- 	544 	1,047 	260 	534 	t43 
Spring, Pink, dressed 	...................3 	3 	1t,/, 	180 	91 	23 	24 Spring, Red, 	dressed 	....................04 	35 	1,785 	1,091 	792 	972 	1,167 fillets 	....................- 	- 	202 	97 	- 	12 

Other Pacific salmon products 	134 	12 	351 	87 	268 	55 	134 
)ther sea fish, frozen fresh 	49 	3 	463 	154 	052 	632 	19 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 

Spring, White, dreseed 	.................Ci? 	15 	053 	580 	530 	230 	417 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ...................45 	53 	1,035 	1,158 	131 	168 	255 

Scallops unbreaded 	.................... 	- 	- 	- , 	6 	7 
)ystere 	............................... ...- 	65 	126 	a 	0 	10 

breaded raw or cooked .........- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	-- 	-- 
Shrimps 	.............................. ...s 	1,.4 	75 	79 	36 	27 )ther shellfish 	........................40 	53 	1,013 	957 	40 	119 	211 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 	- 	- 	- 	2 	4 

FROZEN SPED FISH TOTAl, 	33 	52 	360 	430 	03 	218 	290 
lod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	.................- 	- 	- 	21. 	22 	27 od, Pacific, dressed 	.................

11
.14 	30 	153 	170 	21 	39 	26 " 	fiets ................. 	-. 	- 	62 	78 	12 	111 	156 

Saddock, 	dressed 	........................- 	- 	4 	10 	12 	5 	17 
Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 	- 	-- 	50 	50 	15 	12 	12 )ther Smoked fish 	.......................19 	22 	2 	11. 	1. 	7 

Salmon, 	fillets 	....................... ..- 	--. 	117 	8 	22 	50 

BAIT AND ANIMAL FEED TOTAL 	894 	1,225 	9,854 	10,001 	1,076 	952 	2,1 
isit, total ............................2. 	2,480 	3,628 	226 	840 	1,1. Herring ...............................- 	1,789 	2,319 	11.9 	727 	2, Other 	.................................PP 	29 	6.92 	1,309 	78 	113 Wimal feed, unclassified ..............796 	1,196 	7,374 	6,373 	850 	112 


